
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY WELLBEING, HEALTH & CARE 
 
TUESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9283 4870 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Matthew Winnington (Cabinet Member) 
  
 
Councillor Lewis Gosling 
Councillor Graham Heaney 
 

Councillor Brian Madgwick 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies for absence  

  
 2   Declarations of interest  

  
 3   Public Health Strategy 2023-2026 (Pages 3 - 30) 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

  To provide an overview of the new Public Health Strategy 2023-2026. 
   

 4   Public Health Annual Report 2023 (Pages 31 - 78) 
 

  To note that the Director of Public Health is publishing her statutory Annual 
Report for 2023. The topic of this year's report is poverty and the cost of living 
crisis in Portsmouth. The Public Health Annual Report 2023 provides an 
updated evidence base to support the city's tackling poverty work and its 
response to the cost of living challenges facing many residents. 
   

 5   Liberty Protection Safeguards and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
(Pages 79 - 84) 
 

  Purpose 
To set out the implications for Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) 
service now that there is no clear pathway for the introduction of the Liberty 
Protection Safeguards, (LPS). 
  
  
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member 
1.    Write to the Secretary of State raising concerns that the LPS have not 

been implemented and there is no timetable to do so. 
2.    Write to the Members of Parliament for Portsmouth and invite them to 

contact the Secretary of State and express their concerns. 
   

 6   Adult Social Care Complaints - Annual Report (Pages 85 - 92) 
 

  To update the Cabinet Member and spokespeople on the complaints received 
in Adult Social Care in 2022/23. 
   

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Community Wellbeing, Health & Care  

Subject: 
 

Public Health Strategy 2023-2026 

Date of meeting: 
 

Tuesday 7 November 2023 

Report by: 
 

Claire Currie, Assistant Director of Public Health and 
Helen Atkinson, Director of Public Health 

Wards affected: 
 

A
[...]
nance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  
Title of meeting: Community Wellbeing, Health and Care portfolio 
 

 

Subject: Public Health Annual Report 2023 
 

 

Date of meeting: 7th November 2023 
 

 

Report by: Helen Atkinson, Director of Public Health 
 

 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 

 
1. Requested by Helen Atkinson, Director of Public Health 
 
2. Purpose 

 
2.1 To note that the Director of Public Health is publishing her statutory Annual Report for 

2023. The topic of this year's report is poverty and the cost of living crisis in 
Portsmouth. The Public Health Annual Report 2023 provides an updated evidence 
base to support the city's tackling poverty work and its response to the cost of living 
challenges facing many residents. 

  
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1 The full report at Appendix A examines in more detail why poverty is a problem, how it 

has been made worse by the cost of living crisis which has put many more households 
in a position of financial stress or vulnerability, and what that means for communities in 
Portsmouth. It explores how the city council and its partners have responded and what 
has been tried in other areas, and makes recommendations for how people across the 
system can work best to maintain a focus on the underlying causes of poverty whilst 
addressing the immediate issues arising from the current cost of living crisis. 
 

3.2 An accessible summary of the report will be published on the city council website for 
use by the council and its partners. This includes statutory and voluntary sector groups 
that make up the city's Tackling Poverty Steering Group, which reports in to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and where this report was presented in September 2023. 
 

3.3 The first priority in PCC's Corporate Plan 2023/24 is that “we will work to support 
individuals and families struggling to make ends meet”, while tackling poverty is one of 
the priorities in th
[...]
.............. 37 

4.3 Member priorities ................................................................................................................... 37 

4.3 Local communities' perspectives .......................................................................................... 38 

4.3.1 Big Portsmouth Survey .................................................................................................. 38 

4.3.2 Cost of Living conferences in Portsmouth .................................................................... 38 

4.2.3 Future research ............................................................................................................. 40 

Section 5 Conclusions and recommendations ...................................................................................... 41 

Recommendations ............................................................................................................................ 41 

 
 
 
Figure 1 Children in absolute low income families (under 16 years) in 2021/22 in the South East by 
UTLA, Fingertips, accessed 12.09.2023 ................................................................................................... 5 
Figure 2 Children in Low Income Families by ward in Portsmouth 2015-2022 (Source: DWP, 2023, 
local area statistics, United Kingdom, financial years ending (FYE) 2015 to 2022) ................................ 6 
Figure 3 Map of teenage conception rates by Middle Super Output Area, 2017-2019 ....................... 12 
Figure 4 % pupils in Portsmouth reaching expected standard in Key Stage 2 reading, writing and 
maths .................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Figure 5 % pupils in Portsmouth achieving standard GCSE pass in English and Maths ........................ 14 
Figure 6 Claim count in Portsmouth and neighbours, May 2021 to March 2023 ............................
[...]
8 Health Equity in England: The Marmot Review 10 Years On, 2010. Marmot Review 10 Years On - IHE 
(instituteofhealthequity.org). Accessed 22.08.2023 
19 Covid-19 and Disadvantage gaps in England 2020 - Education Policy Institute (epi.org.uk) 

Page 45

https://www.instituteofhealthequity.org/resources-reports/marmot-review-10-years-on
https://www.instituteofhealthequity.org/resources-reports/marmot-review-10-years-on
https://epi.org.uk/publications-and-research/disadvantage-gaps-in-england/


 

14 
 

- Official - 

 
Figure 4 % pupils in Portsmouth reaching expected standard in Key Stage 2 reading, writing and maths 

 
Figure 5 % pupils in Portsmouth achieving standard GCSE pass in English and Maths 

For pupils at state-funded schools in Portsmouth, in 2022 33% of those eligible for 
Free School Meals (FSM) achieved 9-4 (A*-C) in five or more subjects including 
English and Maths. This compared to 66% of pupils that were not FSM-eligible. The 
national figures were 43% and 71%, so the gap for Portsmouth's more deprived 
pupils was greater than that seen nationally. At Key Stage 2, 38% of FSM eligible 
pupils reached the expected standard in reading, writing and maths, compared to 
54% of the non FSM-eligible pupils. Equivalent national figures are 42% and 65%. 
 
In the 2022 data, the Attainment 8 gap between our FSM eligible pupils (31.4) and 
non-FSM pupils (47.9) was greater than the national gap between FSM (36.9) and 
non-FSM (51.9). Effectively, Portsmouth's FSM eligible pupils' GCSE grades were 
an average of 1.6 grades lower than the grades for the LA's non-FSM eligible pupils 
and were an average of 2.1 GCSE grades lower than the national figure for pupils 
who weren't free school meal eligible. 

Page 46



 

15 
 

- Official - 

 
Absence rates are higher in more deprived parts of Portsmouth compared to less 
deprived areas. In 2021/22 pupils in neighbourhoods in the most deprived decile 
nationally (using the Income deprivation affecting children i
[...]
tary and community sector staff. 

Organisations across the city are supporting people to address the increasing 

challenges they face, with many positive examples from the VCS and local 

businesses shared at the cost of living conference hosted by the council in February 

2023 (see section 4.2.2). Another example is the work VIVID have done as part of 

the National Databank ('a food bank but for internet connectivity data')61 to reduce 

digital exclusion, which includes loans of digital devices and supporting their 

Portsmouth tenants with mobile phone data. 

 

Case study: Olivia's story 
 
Autumn 2022 was tough for Olivia. A mother of two living in a housing association 
property, she and her partner had debts piling up around them and were also 
struggling with the cost of food. Born prematurely, her second child needed regular 
hospital treatment. The strain had become too much, so OLIVIA reached out to the 
HIVE, who suggested that she call the Council's new Cost of Living helpline. 
 
'It was really bad,' Olivia recalls. 'I was at a point where I didn't have anything, life 
was really difficult. I was nervous about calling - what if they thought I couldn't look 
after my children? I cried on the phone.' 
 

 
61 National Databank - Good Things Foundation, accessed 09.09.2023 

Page 64

https://www.goodthingsfoundation.org/databank/


 

33 
 

- Official - 

Olivia was swiftly referred to the Council's Cost of Living Support Officer, Lynn Doel, 
who soon calmed her nerves. 'Lynn was really helpful. When I said that I wasn't 
bothered about myself but about my children, she reminded me that I had to keep up 
my energy for them.' Lynn arranged for a food parcel to be delivered to the family; it 
arrived a few hours after that first call. She sourced a pram for the baby and clothes 
for both children. With the family's immediate needs taken care of, Lynn then 
arranged for Olivia to be Issued with a Household Support Fund food voucher, and 
joined a three
[...]
illustrating which areas had the highest rates 

of University Credit claims helped to target the areas likely to be in most need 

from the scheme. The service has supported 350 residents that were 

unemployed, with over 200 of those entering employment. 

Page 68



 

37 
 

- Official - 

4.  Stakeholder views 
4.1 Tackling Poverty Steering Group (TPSG) 
The Tackling Poverty Steering Group is a multi-agency partnership that has been 
leading the city’s response to poverty for over a decade. Members of the TPSG have 
shaped the development of this needs assessment, provided data and examples of 
good practice, and identified areas for further work e.g. to understand the specific 
challenges faced by people with learning disabilities (see 4.3 below). Their priorities 
are set out in the action plan that informs much of section 3. 
 

4.2 Health and Wellbeing Board 
The HWB made tackling poverty one of their five priorities in the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2030, recognising it as one of the ‘causes of the causes’ 
impact on a range of health outcomes in the city where Portsmouth needs to 
improve. Partners committed to help people escape poverty and take action to 
mitigate the effects of poverty. This includes using their power as employers and 
anchor institutions to tackle in-work poverty and drive social value.  
 

4.3 Member priorities 
PCC’s Corporate Plan 2023/24 was approved by Cabinet in July 2023. Its first 
priority is “we will work to support individuals and families struggling to make ends 
meet”. It states: 
 
“We help residents maximise their income, recognising the impact economic 
prosperity has on all aspects of people's lives, including health and wellbeing. We 
help people access grants and benefits, including council tax support and housing 
benefit, and household support grants for those in greatest need. We provide 
information and advice, including through our cost of living helpline and hub, and aid 
households to reduce costs a
[...]
er; while adults aged 16 to 64 years had between 2.0 and 4.6 higher odds 

of experiencing some form of food insecurity than those aged 65 years and over. 

 

4.3.2 Cost of Living conferences in Portsmouth 
The Leader of Portsmouth City Council hosted a Cost of Living Conference on 10th 
November 2022 that brought together stakeholders from the council, voluntary 
sector, local businesses and others stakeholders. The session explored how local 

 
68 Wave Four - November 2022 - Your City, Your Say survey research (portsmouth.gov.uk) 

Page 70

https://yourcityyoursay.portsmouth.gov.uk/resident-research/wave-four-november-2022/


 

39 
 

- Official - 

people could come together to help each other, and how partners could work 
together to facilitate that. The many ideas generated helped to inform the council's 
response during the winter and beyond, including  

• communications campaigns to support and encourage volunteers with positive 

messages 

• sharing data and intelligence [add link to webpage when live] 

• building a cost of living focus into existing work such as the Live Well events 

and 'Making Every Contact Count' training 

A follow up event on 27th February heard inspiring stories of how local VCS 
organisations were helping local people but also highlighted the significant 
challenges local residents were facing. It was also an opportunity to show the 
collaborative approach the council and partners continue to take, bringing together 
information and advice about services from across provider organisations into one 
place to help residents navigate their way through the support on offer. This includes 
a range of services that already existed to support those struggling with the cost of 
living, such as food banks and Switched On Portsmouth, and new things established 
during the 2022/23 including: 

• a single cost of living online help hub – www.portsmouth.gov.uk/costoflivinghub 

• a cost of living helpline providing information and advice 

[...]
s 2.5 kg   £1.39  T Bags 160   £1.39 
broccoli head   £0.75  Coffee 200g   £2.39 
carrots 500g   £0.33  Yeast extract 250g  £1.89 
tomatoes 325g   £0.95  Pesto 190g   £0.95 
lettuce 2 sweet gem  £0.95  Gravy powder 300g  £1.09 
cucumber   £0.79  Margarine 500g   £0.99 
      Stock pots x4   £0.89 
2.27 litres milk   £1.55  Spices each   £0.59 
cheddar 400g   £2.79  Oil - rapeseed 500ml  £2.65 
halloumi 225g   £2.15  Salt & pepper grinders each £1.35 
1 fish in breadcrumbs (1/2 pack)£1.35  Rice 1 kg   £0.48 
1 chicken breast (half pack) £1.15  Tomato puree 200gm  £0.52 
Pot soup   £1.49  Mango chutney 370g  £1.45 
4 sausages (half pack)  £0.75  Toilet rolls x 9   £2.25 
500 gm Quorn   £2.95  Washing up liquid 500ml £0.65 
6 eggs    £1.29  Washing powder - 40 washes £3.95 
frozen peas 900g  £0.89  Anti-bacterial spray 750 ml £0.85 
8 yogurts   £2.58  Total    £24.33 
     
porridge oats 1K  £0.84  Probably need to buy at least 2 of these   
loaf bread (seeded)  £0.85  products each week, so at least £39-40  
pasta 500g   £0.79    
muffin x4   £1.45  This is a very basic diet - very few treats -   
      no alcohol or tobacco  
2 x tins beans   £0.94    
tin tuna    £0.99    
4 x tins sweetcorn  £1.85    
tin red kidney beans  £0.33    
tin mushy peas   £0.32    
2 x tins tomatoes  £0.64    
     
Pack of 4 dishcloths  £1.99    
Polish    £0.79    
Total    £39.66    

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  

Title of meeting: Community Wellbeing, Health and Care Portfolio Meeting 
 
 

 

Date of meeting: 7th November 2023 
 
 

 

Subject: The Liberty Protection Safeguards and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
 
 

 

Report by: Jacquie Bickers, presented by Andy Biddle 
 

 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
To set out the implications for Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) service now that 
there is no clear pathway for the introduction of the Liberty Protection Safeguards, (LPS). 
 
2. Recommendations 
2.1  The Cabinet Member write to the Secretary of State raising concerns that the 

LPS have not been implemented and there is no timetable to do so.  
 
2.2 The Cabinet Member to write to the Members of Parliament for Portsmouth and 

invite them to contact the Secretary of State and express their concerns. 
 
3. Background 
The Liberty Protection Safeguards (LPS) for the legal authorisation of the deprivation of 
liberty of a person without mental capacity to consent to their accommodation for care and 
treatment, were scheduled to replace the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) in  
2023.  
 
LPS, had been delayed from its original implementation of October 2020 but with the 
consultation on the new draft code of practice in 2022, the government advised the public 
bodies affected by the change, to prepare for implementation late 2023. The planned 
preparations for change across Portsmouth City Council were set out to the Health, 
Wellbeing & Social Care Portfolio Meeting on 1st November 2022. However, On 5 April 
2023, the government formally announced that LPS would be delayed beyond the life of 
this parliament. 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

The social care sector1 has expressed concerns about the delay to implementation of LPS 
and this means that the DoLS process continues to be applied in cases of deprivation of 
liberty.  
  
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards were introduced in 2009 as a response to the findings of 
the European Court of Human Rights in the 2Bournewood case concerning the deprivation 
of liberty of an autistic man with a profound learning disability.  
 
A Deprivation of Liberty Safeguard is part of the Mental Capacity Act 2005 (MCA) framework 
to protect the European Convention of Human Rights (ECHR) Article 5 Rights (liberty and 
security) of people who lack capacity, because of a mental disorder or mental
[...]
ts: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 

Page 84



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  
Title of meeting: Community Wellbeing, Health & Care Portfolio Meeting 
 

 

Subject: Adult Social Care Annual Complaints Report  
 

 

Date of meeting: 7th November 2023 
 

 

Report by: Natalie Beckett and John Thomas  
Complaints Managers for Social Care 
 
 

 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 

 
1. Requested by 
Councillor Matthew Winnington, Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing, Health & 
Care. 
 
2. Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Member and spokespeople on the complaints received in Adult 
Social Care, (ASC) in 2022/23. 
  
3. Information Requested 

• An analysis of all complaints and other contacts received during the period of 1 April 
2022 to 31 March 2023 for social care services provided to adults.   

• Comparison of the complaints and contacts against the previous 12 months.   
  
4. Analysis of complaints  
For the financial year 2022/23, there were 74 statutory complaints made about Adult 
Social Care, compared to 51 in the previous year. Included within 2022/23 are 8 
complaints involving an independent provider, compared to 3 in the previous financial 
year. There was also 1 private provider complaint.  
  
In addition to statutory complaints, there were 18 customer contacts, 13 possible 
complaints and 6 contacts that were responded to under different procedures.  
  
The number of residents with active 
[...]
ckground list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Health Strategy 2023-2026
	Public Health Strategy 2023-2026 - Appendix 1

	4 Public Health Annual Report 2023
	Public Health Annual Report 2023 - Appendix A

	5 Liberty Protection Safeguards and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
	6 Adult Social Care Complaints - Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY WELLBEING, HEALTH & CARE 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Community Wellbeing, Health & Care held on Tuesday, 7 November 2023 at 
4.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Matthew Winnington (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Graham Heaney 

Brian Madgwick 
 

 
9. Apologies for absence 

 
There were apologies for absence from Councillor Lewis Gosling and Helen 
Atkinson, Director of Public Health.  
  
 

10. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

11. Public Health Strategy 2023-2026 
 
Claire Currie, Assistant Director of Public Health, introduced the report on 
behalf of Helen Atkinson, Director of Public Health. The Strategy illustrated 
how Portsmouth worked with organisations such as the NHS, the University, 
the Integrated Care Board, Integrated Care Partnership and many others. She 
thanked them all for their help in contributing to the aims and ambitions of 
Portsmouth's public health approach. 
  
Councillor Winnington suggested turning the report into an action report and 
referring it to the Cabinet so it could go to Full Council. In view of how it linked 
to other plans and strategies it was useful for all members of the council to 
have a good overview of what was happening. Councillor Heaney formally 
requested that this should happen.  
  
With regard to reporting back, Ms Currie said the Strategy's various strands 
had their own governance reporting, for example, via the Health & Wellbeing 
Board, but Public Health was happy to bring regular updates if that was 
helpful to show how shorter-term aims were updated as the Strategy moved 
forward.  
  
Councillor Winnington requested thanks be put on record for the Strategy. It 
was very important across the council and for local partners; it brought 
together what could be disparate strands. He was happy to make it an action 
report and resolved to refer it to the Cabinet and then request it went to Full 
Council.  
  



 
2 

 

The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
for call-in. 
 

12. Public Health Annual Report 2023 
 
Matthew Gummerson, Assistant Director, Strategic Intelligence & Research, 
introduced the report and thanked the numerous people who had contributed 
to it. It would be reproduced in a more accessible format that would be useful 
for a range of audiences, including the public. He highlighted some key points 
showing how poverty impacts residents, for example, a quarter to a third of 
children in Portsmouth were growing up in poverty and the five-GCSE A* to C 
attainment gap between children receiving free school meals and those who 
did not was greater than nationally. The cost of living crisis meant more 
people experienced poverty with those already living in poverty more severely 
affected. The recommendations had gone to the Health & Wellbeing Board 
and Mr Gummerson was happy to present them to the Cabinet and Full 
Council.   
  
In response to questions from Councillor Heaney, Mr Gummerson explained 
that  
  
       To keep costs down there were no plans for printed versions but they 

could be provided for anyone who needed one, for example, the city 
archives who had copies of historic health reports.  

       The definitions of relative and absolute poverty were calculated before 
taking housing costs into account. A note could be added for clarification. 

       The table with the percentage of pupils achieving a standard GCSE pass 
in English and maths looked very different after 2019 because of teacher 
assessments. The positions were relative not absolute.  

       The Tackling Poverty Steering Group has discussed whether there were 
inconsistences in how Universal Credit sanctions were applied as 
Portsmouth has a relatively high rate compared with other local authorities. 
Mr Gummerson would raise the matter at the group's November meeting 
and report back.  

  
Councillor Heaney suggested that the poorest Portsmouth residents having to 
pay 20% of their council tax was a point to be pondered and considered. It 
was worthwhile for other councillors to see the report as it contained a lot of 
interesting information. 
  
Alan Burnett said the report was very impressive with analysis and action. 
Anyone reading it might think Portsmouth was ridden with problems; however, 
most people made the best of it and worked hard. The situations outlined in 
the report might apply to a minority. The Pompey Pensioners were looking at 
the issue of pensioners claiming benefits they were entitled to. He agreed that 
progression in school and not just exam results was important. He liked the 
section showing good practice in other local authorities. A recent visit to 
Commercial Road showed one vegetable stall but several vape shops so 
Portsmouth had a difficult job on its hands.  
  



 
3 

 

Mr Gummerson said benefits take-up was being flagged up as a member 
priority as well as a corporate one as it was known that a large proportion of 
support was unclaimed. The report focused on deficits rather than assets in 
order to show the scale of challenges but work was taking place to improve 
matters, for example, regeneration in Commercial Road or progression in 
schools. However, more could always be done.  
  
Councillor Winnington noted that the Health & Wellbeing Board had already 
recommended the report go to the portfolio. It could go to the Cabinet and Full 
Council as it deserved to be seen far and wide; public health permeated 
across the council. The Health & Wellbeing Strategy was innovative as it 
focused on "the causes of the causes." Poverty by its nature was deficit based 
as it led to worse outcomes. The council has been tackling poverty since the 
1980s but now the approach was more holistic which was why the Director of 
Public Health made it a priority this year.  
  
Councillor Winnington responded to points raised in discussion. He noted the 
"Portsmouth paradox" in that schools had good inspection judgements but 
results were not as good as expected. However, if children's circumstances 
were taken into account then results could be seen as satisfactory. From his 
experience of working at the DWP the figure for benefit sanctions might be 
due to local decisions to look at neighbouring areas; even though it was a 
national organisation it made local decisions. He thanked Mark Sage and the 
Tackling Poverty Steering Group whose work was embedded across the 
Strategy and the voluntary and community sector. He agreed with the 
suggestion of having a couple of paper copies of the Strategy for archiving 
with summaries for the Cabinet and Full Council. At the first assembly of the 
Integrated Care System last year it was noted that the Strategy was radically 
different to others, feeding into all sectors including the private. He was a 
councillor when it was decided to re-introduce council tax for the poorest 
residents and would love for people not to pay it but the council was in a 
difficult situation at the time. Commitment from central government was 
needed so that the poorest did not pay tax except some taxes like VAT. 
Councils were going to have to make some unpalatable decisions.  
  
Councillor Madgwick asked who checked levels of poverty as he had seen 
someone using a foodbank, driving off in a 4 x 4 and then buying cigarettes 
and scratch cards. He was not against people who genuinely needed help but 
questioned if the figures were correct.   
  
Officers explained the government set definitions of poverty. Criteria for 
benefits were monitored and perhaps a small number of claimants had 
income from elsewhere. Benefits were measurably lower than they used to 
be. The government was trying to stop people claiming benefits they were not 
entitled to. It was important to recognise the complexity of people's lives as 
they might be struggling with the cost of living as well as other factors such as 
addiction so it was very difficult to understand individual circumstances. The 
council aimed to take a mental health and trauma informed approach when 
applying systems and processes.  
  



 
4 

 

Councillor Winnington pointed out that referrals were needed to access 
foodbanks. Referrers relied on trust and were not there to scrutinise bank 
accounts. From his experience of working with foodbanks it was a very small 
proportion of people who abused them but unfortunately some people lied and 
played the system. Foodbanks could bar people. The fact that foodbanks 
existed was a great shame for the country. He thanked officers for their 
contributions.  
  
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
for call-in. 
 

13. Liberty Protection Safeguards and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report, noting that the 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) did not apply in community settings 
so applications had to be made individually at a cost of around £300, as well 
as using staff time.  
Members said the delay in implementing the Liberty Protection Safeguards 
(LPS) impacted vulnerable people. The original implementation date of 2020 
was delayed by the Covid pandemic and the announcement in April 2023 that 
it would be delayed beyond the current parliament was "a hammer blow" for 
all local authorities. Councillor Winnington thanked the staff who had been 
employed specifically to work on the LPS, especially Jacquie Bickers. 
Portsmouth was fortunate in retaining them rather than having to recruit all 
over again. Not just those subject to proceedings were affected but also 
others such as statutory advocacy services, which were nearly all run by the 
voluntary and community sector. Recruiting and training staff was a cost for 
charities. It was unclear why the LPS had not been implemented or why there 
was no timetable so writing to the Secretary of State and the local MPs might 
help expedite matters.  
  
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member agreed to: 
1.    Write to the Secretary of State raising concerns that the LPS have not 

been implemented and there is no timetable to do so. 
2.    Write to the Members of Parliament for Portsmouth and invite them to 

contact the Secretary of State and express their concerns. 
  
 

14. Adult Social Care Complaints - Annual Report 
 
Andy Biddle, Director of Adult Care, introduced the report. He thought the 
increase in enquiries from councillors was due to better recording.  
  
Members were pleased that 69 out of 74 complaints were resolved internally 
and that so few went to the Ombudsman. Councillor Winnington said it was 
good to see compliments recorded as the public sector was not always very 
good at recording them. He had discussed with Mr Biddle how to encourage 
compliments, for example, asking people to put them in writing. He thanked 
Mr Biddle and the Complaints Managers. 
  



 
5 

 

The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
for call-in. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.04 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Matthew Winnington 
Chair 

 

 


